Date: 17.01.2025

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified for general information that as decided by the University Grants Commission (UGC) in its meeting held on 13.06.2022 and duly notified vide letter No.F.No.8-591/2024(CPP-I/C) dated 23.12.2024 regarding mandatory accreditation of the colleges recognized under Section 12B of the University Grants Commission Act, 1956, the NAAC Accreditation is mandatory for Higher Educational Institutions to become eligible for recognition under Section 12B of the UGC Act, 1956 and the Higher Educational Institutions which have already been given 12B status may be given maximum of five years to obtain NAAC Accreditation to retain their recognition u/s 12B of the UGC Act,1956. Accordingly, the colleges previously recognised under Section 12B will be required to obtain accreditation latest by June, 2027.

In connection with the above, all the colleges affiliated to Vidyasagar University and recognized under Section 12B of the UGC Act are requested to comply with the above accreditation requirement of the UGC.

This notification is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Sd/-Registrar

Memo No.: VU/R/Noti./113/2025 dated 17.01.2025

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 01. all colleges affiliated to Vidyasagar University;
- 02. the Inspector of Colleges with a request to circulate the same amongst the affiliated colleges;
- 03. the Deputy Inspector of Colleges;
- 04. the Secretary, Council for Undergraduate Studies;
- *05. the Director, IQAC*;
- 06. the Secretary, University Grants Commission, New Delhi;
- NOT, the Senior Information Scientist for uploading the same on the University website;
- 08. the Secretary to the Vice-chancellor for kind information of the Hon'ble Vice-chancellor;
- 09. college files.

SAN TOTAL STATE OF THE PARTY OF

(Dr. J. K. Nandi)

Registrar

Registrar

VIDYASAGAR UNIVERSITY
Midnapore - 721102, W.B.

Tele-Fax (03222) 298220, Fax: (03222) 275329, E-mail: registrar@mail.vidyasagar.ac.in